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Solicitor, U S. Departnent of Labor,
Arlington, Virginia, for the Petitioner.

Bef or e: Judge Koutras
Statement of the Case

This is a civil penalty proceeding filed by the petitioner
agai nst the respondent pursuant to section 110(a) of the Federal
M ne Safety and Health Act of 1977, 30 U S.C. [820(a).

Petitioner seeks a civil penalty assessnent in the anbunt of $500
for an alleged violation of mandatory safety standard 30 CF. R 0O
75.200, as stated in a section 104(d)(1) Ctation No. 2153645,
served on the respondent by MSHA I nspector Larry Coeburn on
Decenmber 6, 1984. The condition or practice cited is as follows:

The approved roof-control plan was not being conplied
with on the 001 active working section in that the
foll owi ng conditions existed:

(1) The No. 2 and No. 3 entries were driven from22 to
24 feet wide beginning at the inby corner of the | ast
open crosscuts and extending inby for 25 feet in the
No. 2 entry and 30 feet in the No. 3 entry.
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(2) The No. 5 entry was mined from?22 to 23 feet wide
begi nning at the inby end of the |ast connecting
crosscut inby for 30 feet.

(3) Roof bolts were installed to within 5 to 6 feet of
the left coal rib in the No. 5 entry beginning at the
i nby corner of the last connecting crosscut extending
i nby for 20 feet.

(4) Reflectorized warning devices were not installed on
the I ast row of pernmanent roof supports in the Nos. 1,
2, 3, 4, 5 6, &7 entries as required by the approved
pl an.

The approved plan stipulates entry w dths shall not
exceed 20 feet and roof bolts will be 4 feet fromface
and ribs.

The respondent filed a tinmely notice of contest and
requested a hearing. Pursuant to notice served on the parties, a
heari ng was convened on Qctober 3, 1985, in Duffield, Virginia.
The petitioner appeared, but neither the respondent or his
counsel entered an appearance. Under the circunstances, the
heari ng proceeded wi thout them and the respondent was
subsequently held in default.

| ssue

The issue presented in this case is whether or not the
respondent has violated the cited mandatory safety standard, and
if so, the appropriate civil penalty that should be inposed for
the violation. The matter concerning the respondent's failure to
appear at the hearing and its default in this case is discussed
in the course of the decision

Applicable Statutory and Regul atory Provi sions

1. The Federal Mne Safety and Health Act of 1977, Pub. L.
95-164, 30 U.S.C. 0801 et seq.

2. Section 110(i) of the 1977 Act, 30 U. S.C. [0820(i).
3. Commission Rules, 29 C.F.R [2700.1 et seq.
Petitioner's Testi nobny and Evi dence

The follow ng petitioner exhibits were offered and recei ved
in evidence in this case
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1. A copy of respondent's MSHA approved roof-control plan
(P-1).

2. A copy of the citation and term nation issued by the
i nspector, including a "citation review' form signed by
the i nspector and his supervisor (P-2).

3. A copy of the inspector's notes regarding the cited
conditions or practices (P-3).

4. A copy of the petitioner's prehearing Request for
Admi ssions, and the respondent's responses thereto
(P-4).

5. An MBHA conmputer print-out reflecting the
respondent's conpliance record for the period Decenber
6, 1982 through Decenber 5, 1984 (P-5).

6. An MBHA "Proposed Assessnent Data Sheet" sunmarizing
t he respondent's conpliance record, including

i nformati on concerning the respondent’'s operation of
the No. 3 Mne (P-6).

7. A sketch of the 001 active working section depicting
the | ocations where the alleged roof conditions existed
at the tine of Inspector Coeburn's inspection (P-7).

MSHA | nspector Larry Coeburn testified as to his experience
and background, and he confirmed that he inspected the mine on
Decenmber 6, 1984, and that he issued the citation in question. He
confirmed that he is a nenber of MSHA's District No. 5 roof fal
accident investigation team that he is famliar with the
respondent's roof-control plan, and that his duties as an
i nspector include the review and eval uati on of m ne roof-control
pl ans submitted to MSHA for approval. He confirmed that his
i nspecti on on Decenber 6, was a regular mne inspection, and he
stated that he had previously inspected the mne five or six
tinmes.

M. Coeburn testified that the mine is in the "Upper Banner
Coal Seam "™ and he stated that the coal seam height in the nine
ranges from36 to 40 inches, and that the m ne roof consists of
shal e which ranges from3 to 24 inches in thickness. He described
the overall roof conditions as |amnated
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shale with slips and breaks. He confirnmed that he reviewed the
applicable mne roof control provisions prior to his inspection
He described the roof conditions which he observed as stated on
the face of his citation, and expl ai ned why he issued the
citation. He referred to a sketch of the active working where the
cited roof conditions were observed, and he confirned that the
sketch accurately portrays what he observed (exhibit P-7).

M. Coeburn stated that he visually observed the w de pl aces
in the entries which he cited, and he stated that he confirned
his visual observations by neasuring the di stances noted with a
tape. He also confirmed that he neasured the distance of the
pl acenent of the roof bolts to support his observations that they
were not within the required 4-foot distances fromthe rib, and
he observed no suppl enental roof support installed in the cited
wi de entries.

M. Coeburn stated that the cited wide entries and | ack of
adequat e roof support were readily observable, and he believed
that a trained foreman shoul d have detected the violative
conditions during his required preshift and onshift inspections.
The extent of the mning cycle at the tine of his inspections |ed
himto conclude that the conditions existed for not [ess than 2
days. In his opinion, the cited roof conditions and excessive
wi de entries presented a roof fall hazard, and he believed that
it was "reasonably and highly likely" that an unintentional roof
fall would have occurred had he not acted to cite the conditions.

M. Coeburn explained that in his experience, nost roof
falls in the mines occur at intersections where entries are
driven wide, and by doing this, an operator renoves nore roof
materials than are necessary to drive an entry, and that the
renoval of this material necessarily takes away the natural roof
support. He explained that the approved roof-control plan which
requires that an entry shall be driven 20 feet wide takes into
account the roof conditions for the nmne, and when the entry is
driven for widths in excess of the 20-foot requirenment, roof
support is also taken away. In the instant case, the |ack of
addi ti onal support in the wi de areas, the excessive distances for
roof bolt placenent, and the fact that the coal is mned by
undercutting and blasting, all contributed to the |ikelihood of a
roof fall.

M. Coeburn confirmed that he found no roof reflectors in
pl ace at the cited | ocations, and he indicated that such
reflectors are required by the roof-control plan. He explai ned
that the reflectors are used as warni ng devices to
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put mners on notice that the areas beyond the reflectors are not
permanent |y supported. The failure to install such devices could
result in a mner walking into an area which is not supported,

t hereby exposing himto a hazard. He described these areas as

pl aces where a mner would normally be at any time during his

wor ki ng shift, and he believed that it was very likely that a

m ner woul d walk into these areas if the reflectors were not in
place to warn him

M. Coeburn identified the applicable roof-control plan
(exhibit P-1), and he stated that the applicable provisions
concerning wide entries appear at page 4, paragraph Q the
appl i cabl e provi sions concerning refl ectors appear at page 5,
par agraph 3(a), and the applicable roof bolt spacing requirenents
appear at page 14, sketch No. 3. He confirmed that respondent's
representative Benny Onvens, who acconpani ed hi mduring the
i nspection, offered no excuses for the cited conditions.

Wth regard to the existence of "duck's nests,"” or
i ndentations in the rib which may be caused by erratic cutting
met hods, M. Coeburn stated that the entries he neasured were
deliberately mned at the wi dths which he nmeasured and noted in
his citation, and that they were not caused by "duck's nests."

M. Coeburn stated that one or two miners would be present
in the normal course of mning at each of the |ocations cited,
and that in the event of a roof fall, one could except a fatality
to result. Since the areas cited are considered to be "l ow coal"
areas, any mners in the area would be slouched or on their
knees, and this would contribute to the hazard since they woul d
be sl owed down in any attenpts to escape a roof fall.

Ewing C. Rines, confirmed that he is an MSHA supervisory
i nspector, and he testified as to his background and experi ence.
Al t hough he did not inspect the nmine on Decenmber 6, he has been
in the mne on three occasions for the year prior to this tine,
and he was famliar with the citation issued by Inspector Coeburn

M. Rines testified that by driving an entry w der than
permtted by the roof-control plan, part of the main roof support
is renoved, thereby weakening the roof. He pointed out that
approved roof-control plans are only the m ni mumrequirenents,
and that the likelihood of a roof fall increases as the entries
are driven wider than the m ninumw dths required by the plan. He
confirned that numerous roof
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fall investigations which he has conducted reflect that falls
begin at intersections which have al ready been weakened by the
renoval of materials to facilitate the construction of the
entries.

M. Rines described the Upper Banner seam as a seam of coa
conposed of a lam nated roof strata which contains many "slip
pl anes.” These conditions have been taken into consideration in
requiring the entries to be driven 20 feet wi de, and driving them
any wi der sinply increases the probability of an unintentiona
roof fall. Since blasting is going on all the time, this
contributes to a real potential for a roof fall in those nine
areas where the entries are driven wider than required by the
roof-control plan. In view of the fact that m ners were worKking
in the areas where the entries were driven wide, M. R nes agreed
wi th I nspector Coeburn's assessnent of the hazards presented, and
he agreed that a permanently disabling injury or fatality would
result froma roof fall.

Fi ndi ngs and Concl usi ons

The respondent adnmits that it is the owner and operator of
t he subject mne, and that the operations of the m ne are subject
to the Act (Admission Nos. 1 and 2 filed August 14, 1985).

The respondent denied that | have jurisdiction to hear and
decide this case. Absent any support for this conclusion, I
conclude that I do have jurisdiction to hear and decide this
case, and the respondent’'s unsupported conclusion to the contrary
i s rejected.

The respondent adnmits that a true copy of Citation No.
2153645 was served on the respondent or its agent as required by
the Act. Respondent also adnmitted to the authenticity of a copy
of the citation served on it by the petitioner (Adm ssions No. 5
and No. 7).

Fact of Violation

Respondent' s response to ny show cause order 1S REJECTED
and I conclude and find that the respondent has failed to
establish any valid reasons for its failure to appear at the
schedul ed hearing in this case. Accordingly, pursuant to
Conmmi ssion Rules 29 C F. R [2700.63(a) and (b), | find that the
respondent is in default and has waived all further rights to be
heard on the civil penalty matter before ne for adjudication. |
have decided this case on the basis
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of the evidence and testinony adduced by the petitioner in
support of the violation in question

After consideration of the unrebutted testinony of the
Wi t nesses presented by the petitioner during the hearing, as well
as the evidence and argunents advanced by the petitioner in
support of its case, | conclude and find that the petitioner has
established a violation of mandatory safety standard 30 CF. R [
75.200, as stated in the section 104(d)(1) Gtation No. 2153645,
i ssued by Inspector Coeburn on Decenber 6, 1984. The evi dence
adduced by the petitioner establishes that the respondent failed
to follow its approved roof-control plan by (1) driving the
entries wider than permtted by the plan, (2) by installing roof
bolts wider than the 4-foot spacing pernmtted under the plan, and
(3) failing to install roof reflectors as required by the plan. A
vi ol ation of the roof plan provisions constitutes a violation of
30 C.F.R [O75.200. Accordingly, the citation IS AFFI RVED

Si ze of Business and Effect of Cvil Penalty on the Respondent's
Ability to Continue in Business

The respondent admits that petitioner's proposed civil
penalty of $500 will not affect its ability to continue in
busi ness (Adm ssion No. 6).

The respondent adnmits that the size of its conpany is under
100, 000 tons of coal production per year, and that the size of
the m ne subject to this proceeding is between 50,000 and 100, 000
tons of coal production (Adnm ssion No. 14).

I conclude that the respondent is a small operator and that
the paynment of the civil penalty assessnment for the violation in
question will not adversely affect its ability to continue in
busi ness.

H story of Prior Violations

The respondent adnmits that the history of conpliance as
reflected in petitioner's conputer print-out for the 2-year
period prior to the Decenber 6, 1984, citation is accurate
(Adm ssion No. 13).

The conputer print-out reflects that the respondent has paid
civil penalty assessnments in the anount of $1,245 for 32 of the
36 violations at the mne during the period Decenmber 6, 1982
t hrough Decenber 5, 1984. Three of these prior assessnents are
for violations of section 75.200, but | note that two were
assessed as "single penalty" violations
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for which the respondent paid a total of $40 in penalties. The
remai ning citation was assessed at $63, and it was paid. | also
note that with the exception of the section 104(d) (1) citation
whi ch was issued in this case, respondent's history of conpliance
as reflected in the print-out consists entirely of section 104(a)
citations, nost of which are "single penalty" $20 viol ations.

In view of the foregoing, | cannot conclude that the
respondent's conpliance record is such as to warrant any
additional increases in the civil penalty which I have assessed
for the violation in question

Good Faith Conpliance

I nspect or Coeburn confirmed that he returned to the m ne the
day after the inspection to ascertain whether abatenent had been
achieved. He found that the respondent had installed a double row
of roof support posts in the affected entries which were driven
wi de, and that additional pernmanent roof support was installed in
the entries where the bolts were nore than 4 feet fromthe rib.
M. Coeburn also confirned that the required reflectors had to be
obtained fromother areas in the mne, and that they were
installed at the |ocations noted in his citation. He also
confirmed that he discussed the roof control requirements with
the mners, and he was satisfied that the respondent exercised
good faith conmpliance in abating the violation

Under the circunstances, | conclude that the respondent
abated the cited violation in good faith and that conpliance was
achieved within the tine fixed by the inspector

Negl i gence

I nspect or Coeburn testified that the roof conditions in
qguestion were readily observable and that based on the mning
condi ti ons which he observed, he believed the conditions had
existed for no less than 2 days. He al so believed that the
condi tions shoul d have been detected by a trained foreman during
the preshift and onshift inspections. Under the circunstances,
conclude and find that the respondent knew or should have known
of the violative conditions and that its failure to correct the
conditions which resulted in the violation constitutes a high
degree of negligence on its part. | have taken this into account
in the civil penalty assessed for the violation
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Gavity

The testinony of Inspector Coeburn supports a concl usion
that the cited roof conditions and wide entries presented a
potential roof fall hazard for the mners who would be travelling
or working in the areas in question. Wth regard to the | ack of
reflectors, M. Coeburn's testinony also indicated that mners
woul d nmore than likely walk by the areas where there were no
reflectors, thereby exposing themto a hazard of bei ng under
unsupported roof. Under the circunstances, | conclude and find
that the violation in question was very serious and | have taken
this into account in the civil penalty assessed for the
viol ation.

Si gni ficant and Substanti al

I nspect or Coeburn testified that the excessive wi de entries,
coupled with the roof conditions which he observed, presented a
reasonabl e |ikelihood of a roof fall which would have inflicted
injuries to the mners working in the affected areas of the nine
Under the circunstances, | conclude and find that M. Coeburn's
"significant and substantial™ finding is fully supported by the
record, and I T IS AFFI RVED

Respondent's Failure to Appear at the Hearing

This case was originally scheduled for hearing in Pikeville,
Kent ucky, on Septenber 12, 1985. The notice of hearing was issued
on July 10, 1985, and was served on the respondent on July 15,
1985. In view of certain outstanding discovery matters, and at
the specific request of the parties, the hearing was continued to
Cct ober 3, 1985, and the hearing site was changed to Big Stone
Gap, Virginia. | subsequently determ ned that Duffield, Virginia,
woul d be a convenient hearing site for the parties, and an
anended notice of hearing was issued on Septenber 24, 1985, and
was served on respondent’'s counsel on Septenber 28, 1985.

By letter dated Septenber 3, 1985, mine operator Jerry C
Deel requested that | consider "a settlenent of $150 on the
matter."” He al so advised that "it would be further damagi ng
financially for ne to have to nmss work and conme to court on
Thur sday, Septenber 12, 1985." Copies of the letter was forwarded
by me to counsel for the parties on Septenber 10, 1985, and
respondent's counsel received it on Septenber 14, 1985. Counse
were advised to informne of any settlenent proposal as required
by my original notice of hearing issued
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on July 10, 1985. Since no further information was forthcom ng
fromthe parties regarding any firmsettlenent proposal, the
matter proceeded to hearing as schedul ed.

On the norning of the hearing, Thursday, Cctober 3, 1985,
petitioner's counsel advised nme that respondent’'s counsel MAfee
informed himthat norning that M. Deel, the mne operator, could
not afford the time to be away fromthe mne and that he would
not appear at the hearing. Petitioner's counsel also advised ne
t hat counsel MAfee stated that the respondent was willing to pay
the full anmount of the civil penalty assessed in this case, but
that since M. Deel would not appear, he (MAfee) saw no reason
for his appearance on behalf of his client. According to
petitioner's counsel, M. MAfee requested himto i nform ne that
the respondent was willing to pay the assessed penalty.
Petitioner's counsel inforned nme that |nspector Coeburn advi sed
hi mthat mne operator Deel usually works outside the m ne and
t he i nspector knew of no reason why M. Deel could not be present
at the hearing (Tr. 5).

At approximately 9:40 a.m, on Thursday, COctober 3, 1985, |
pl aced a tel ephone call to counsel MAfee's office in Norton,
Virginia. The person who answered the phone inforned me that M.
McAf ee was out of the office and when | inquired as to his
wher eabouts, she infornmed nme that his schedul e indicated that he
"had a hearing scheduled for 9:30 a.m" | then requested to speak
to M. MAfee's secretary. | informed her that | was awaiting M.
McAf ee' s appearance at the hearing, and she inforned nme that he
was not in the office and that she would try to locate himat his
hone. She asked me to hold, and apparently placed a call to his
resi dence. She then informed nme that M. MAfee was not at hone
and asked for a tel ephone nunber where | could be reached. |
advi sed her that | was at the Ramada Inn in Duffield, Virginia,
and inforned her that |I would convene the hearing and proceed
wi thout M. MAfee. | also requested her to inform M. MAfee of
this fact and to also informhimthat | intended to default the
respondent and would hold M. MAfee personally accountable for
failing to appear at the hearing or to notify nme that he would
not appear. Hi s secretary indicated that she would give himthe
nessage.

On Cctober 4, 1985 | issued an Order to Show Cause to the
respondent's counsel requiring himto show cause as to why the
respondent should not be defaulted for its failure to appear at
t he schedul ed hearing, and why counsel for the
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respondent should not be referred to the Commi ssion for possible
di sciplinary action pursuant to Commssion Rule 29 CF. R [
2700. 80, because of counsel's failure to appear pursuant to
notice and for counsel's failure to advise ne that he woul d not
appear.

By letter and enclosure filed with me on Cctober 17, 1985,
counsel MAfee filed a response to ny show cause order. In a
separate letter dated Cctober 11, 1985, and received by ne on
Cct ober 17, 1985, counsel MAfee requested that | inform himof
"what disciplinary rule | have violated in your opinion so that I
m ght further respond to your allegation in the Order to Show
Cause. "

By letter dated October 17, 1985, | advised counsel MAfee
of the basis for ny possible disciplinary referral, furnished him
with a copy of the Conm ssion's decision in Disciplinary
Proceedi ng Docket D-84-1, a case involving a sinmlar referral by
me, 7 FMBHRC 623, and afforded himan additional 10 days within
which to respond further if he so desired.

In his initial response filed Cctober 17, 1985, counse
McAfee states as follows at paragraph 3:

On Cctober 3, 1985, at approximately 7:30 a.m, counse
for Respondent received a tel ephone call fromthe
Respondent advi sing himthat they woul d accept the
proposed penalties in lieu of lengthy litigation. At
that time, counsel for Respondent did not have the file
whi ch refl ected who the adm nistrative | aw judge was
and only knew that counsel for Petitioner was staying
at the Ramada Inn in Duffield, Virginia. Counsel for
Respondent attenpted to contact counsel for Petitioner
and after several attenpts, he was located in the

di ning room of the Ramada Inn. At that tinme, counse
for Respondent advised counsel for Petitioner of the
Respondent' s decision to accept the proposed penalties
and requested counsel for Petitioner to notify the

adm ni strative | aw judge of that fact. (Enphasis
added) .

For the reasons which follow, | find counsel MAfee's
statenment that on Cctober 3, 1985, the very norning of the
hearing, he did not know who the presiding judge was to be rather
ast oundi ng:



~2050

1. A second anended notice of hearing issued by ne
on Septenber 24, 1985, advising the parties of the
time and place of the hearing was served on counse
McAfee by certified mail on Septenber 28, 1985
(certified postal return receipt in file).

2. Aletter fromne dated Septenber 10, 1985, addressed
to the parties and enclosing a copy of a letter

recei ved fromthe respondent was served on counse
McAfee by certified mail and it was received on
Septenber 14, 1985. (Certified postal return receipt in
file).

3. An anended notice of hearing and notice of

conti nuance issued by ne to the parties on Septenber 3,
1985, was served on counsel MAfee on Septenber 5,
1985. (Certified postal return receipt in file). That
noti ce made reference to a previous tel ephone
conference with counsel for the parties which took

pl ace on August 30, 1985.

4. Counsel MAfee was a party to the tel ephone
conference referred to in paragraph 3 above, and the
pur pose of that conference was to acconodate counsel
Al t hough the amended hearing notice cited Big Stone
Gap, Virginia, as the hearing |ocation, the second
anended notice specifically advised counsel that
Duffield, Virginia, wuld be the |ocation of the
heari ng, and counsel MAfee does not suggest that he
was confused.

In paragraph 1 of his response, counsel MAfee nakes
reference to the tel ephone conference in question, and
he states that it was "with an adm nistrative | aw
judge." At the time of the conference, | assuned that
counsel MAfee knew that | was on the other end of the
t el ephone and that he and petitioner's counsel were
jointly speaking with ne.

5. By letter and enclosure filed with nme on August 14,
1985, counsel MAfee filed copies of his responses to
the petitioner's request for adm ssions. Since the
letter was addressed to ne, | assune that counsel MAfee
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knew that this case was assigned to ne for adjudication

Counsel MAfee has failed to respond to ny letter of Cctober
17, 1985, affording himan additional 10 days to file a response
to ny Show Cause Order of Cctober 4, 1985. The postal service
return certified mailing receipt reflects that the letter was
received on Cctober 19, 1985. | assune that counsel MAfee has
opted not to respond further

In the original notice of hearing served on the parties on
July 10, 1985, | specifically advised the parties that any
proposed settlenent should be filed with ne no later than 10 days
i n advance of the commencenent of the hearing. The notice of
heari ng advi sed the parties that any settl enment proposals filed
|ater than 10 days prior to the hearing would be rejected and
that the parties would be expected to appear at the schedul ed
heari ng. Al though counsel MAfee's appearance in the case
occurred on August 12, 1985, when he filed a response to the
petitioner's request for adm ssions, | assunme that the respondent
m ne operator Jerry Deel furnished counsel MAfee with a copy of
the hearing notice. In any event, by letter to counsel for the
parties dated Septenber 10, 1985, and served on counsel MAfee on
Sept ember 14, 1985, he was specifically advised that any
settl enent proposals were to be filed with me in accordance with
the July 10, 1985, hearing notice.

In view of the foregoing, |I conclude and find that counse
McAf ee has failed to advance any acceptabl e excuse for his
failure to appear at the schedul ed hearing. | further concl ude

and find that counsel MAfee's unilateral decision not to appear
anmounts to a flagrant disregard of a Comm ssion judge's authority
and orders and that such conduct by a nenber of the bar
practicing before the Comm ssion should not be condoned.
Accordingly, the matter will be referred to the Conm ssion for
consi derati on of appropriate action pursuant to 29 CF.R [

2700. 80.

Cvil Penalty Assessnent

On the basis of the foregoing findings and concl usi ons, and
considering the statutory criteria found in section 110(i) of the
Act, | conclude and find that a civil penalty assessnent of $600
i s reasonabl e and appropriate for the violation which has been
affirnmed.
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CORDER

The respondent 1S ORDERED to pay a civil penalty in the
amount of $600 for a violation of mandatory safety standard 30
C.F.R 075.200, as noted in the section 104(d)(1) Citation No.
2153645, served on the respondent on Decenber 6, 1984. Paynent is
to be nade to the petitioner within thirty (30) days of the date
of this decision and order.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED THAT:

In view of counsel Tinothy W MAfee's failure to
appear at the schedul ed hearing pursuant to notice duly
served on him the matter is referred to the Conmi ssion
pursuant to Rule 80, 29 C.F.R 0[—2700.80. See:

Secretary of Labor v. Co-op M ning Conpany, 1 FMSHRC
971 (July 1979) (Disciplinary Proceeding No. D 79-2);
Conmi ssion Disciplinary Proceeding No. D-84-1, 7 FMSHRC
623 (May 1985).

Ceorge A. Koutras
Admi ni strative Law Judge



